such Unit, a release price (the “Release Price”) equal to the greater of (i) ninety
percent (90%) of the gross list price of the applicable Unit, or (ii) one hundred
percent (100%) of the Net Proceeds . . . resulting from the sale of the applicable Unit;
but in no event less than one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the amount of
the Loan funds used for the construction of the Unit (including an appropriate

Loan Agreement § 2.7.27

Loan Agreement § 2.7.28

Dkt. 37-12.29

Reserve Agreement § 3.30

Reserve Agreement § 3(b).31

allocation of Loan funds used for land acquisition, infrastructure and common

[...]

Section 2.7 further provides:

Upon receipt of any Release Price, Lender shall apply such payment to the
outstanding balances of Tranche 1 and Tranche 2 as follows: (i) one hundred percent
(100%) of the Tranche 2 amount allocated to the construction of the applicable Unit
plus Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-One Dollars ($12,821.00) per Unit
shall be applied to the principal balance of Tranche 2, and (ii) the balance of the
Release Price shall be applied to the principal balance of Tranche 1, but in no event
less than Seventy-Four Thousand Sixty Dollars per Unit ($74,060.00).28

As a condition to the Loan, Cape Haze executed a “Reserve Agreement”  that required Cape29

Haze to establish and maintain, as additional security for the Loan, a construction reserve (the

“Reserve”) in the amount of $2.5 million (which could be reduced to $1 million on the repayment

[...]

required by the Loan Agreement without PNC’s prior written consent.  Section 2.7 defines the

release price for each condominium unit as the greater of: (i) 90% of the gross list price of the unit,

(ii) 100% of the net proceeds from the sale of the unit, or (iii) “one hundred twenty-five percent

(125%) of the amount of the Loan funds used for the construction of the Unit . . . .”82

Section 2.7 further provides that, upon receipt of any release price, Colonial shall apply the

payment to the outstanding balances of Tranche 1 and Tranche 2 as follows:

(i) one hundred percent (100%) of the Tranche 2 amount allocated to the construction
of the applicable Unit plus Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-One Dollars
($12,821.00) per Unit shall be applied to the principal balance of Tranche 2, and (ii)
the balance of the Release Price shall be applied to the principal balance of Tranche
1, but in no event less than Seventy-Four Thousand Sixty Dollars per Unit
($74,060.00).83

See Taggart Dep. at 54-55, 151-52.84

See Gessner letter at 2-3.85

See Hogan Dep. at 71-72; Hogan Dep. Ex. 4 (Dkt. 91-5).86

See Rafael J. Roca, P.A. v. Lytal & Reiter, Clark, Roca, Fountain & Williams, 856 So. 2d 1, 5 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)87